

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5217

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
DATA SECURITY BREACH LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS
NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
EUGENE GAMBARDELLA, STEPHEN HOWELL, AND
JONATHON ORTINO

GREGORY O'DUDEN
General Counsel

LARRY J. ADKINS
Deputy General Counsel

PARAS N. SHAH
Assistant Counsel

ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel

May 10, 2018

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 572-5500

Counsel for Appellants
National Treasury
Employees Union,
Eugene Gambardella,
Stephen Howell, and
Jonathon Ortino

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
GLOSSARY	xvi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background2
II. Procedural History9
III. Rulings Presented for Review	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. NTEU Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring Their Claim..	.14
A. OPM’s Indifference to Securing NTEU Plaintiffs’ Inherently Personal Information Has Caused Them Injury-In-Fact.....	14

1.	NTEU Plaintiffs Were Injured When Their Inherently Personal Information Was Stolen...	14
2.	NTEU Plaintiffs Face a Substantial Risk of Future Harm Due to the OPM Data Breaches .	17
a.	NTEU Plaintiffs Face A Substantial Risk of Future Identity Theft	18
b.	NTEU Plaintiffs Face A Substantial Likelihood of Having Their Information Stolen Again	28
B.	NTEU Plaintiffs' Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to OPM's Indifference to Securing Their Deeply Personal Information	31
C.	Plaintiffs' Requested Relief Would Remedy Their Injuries.....	34
II.	NTEU Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Alleged A Breach Of The Constitutional Right To Informational Privacy	36
A.	The Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy is Firmly Recognized.....	37
B.	The Right Requires the Government to Protect Personal Information Entrusted to it	42
C.	NTEU Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege That OPM's Databases House Their Constitutionally Protected Information	50
D.	NTEU Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege that OPM's Failure to Safeguard the Protected Information, Leading to Its Taking Violated the Right.....	52

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page:

Cases:

<u>*ACLU v. Clapper</u> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	15-17
<u>AFGE v. HUD</u> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	41
<u>Afifi v. Lynch</u> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2015)	31
<u>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS</u> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14-15
<u>Arakawa v. Sakata</u> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (D. Haw. 2001)	51
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<u>*Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</u> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 17-19, 21-22, 24-26, 28, 31-34
<u>Barry v. City of New York</u> , 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983).....	40, 50
<u>Beck v. McDonald</u> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	31
<u>Denius v. Dunlap</u> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)	39
<u>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</u> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	39
<u>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	48
<u>Dieffenbach v. Barnes & Noble, Inc.</u> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 9051 (7th Cir. Apr. 11, 2018).....	20

<u>Doe v. Webster</u> , 606 F.2d 1226 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	40
* <u>Eagle v. Morgan</u> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	39, 44, 50, 52
* <u>Fadjo v. Coon</u> , 633 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1981)	42-43, 52
<u>Ferm v. United States</u> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 51-52
<u>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5 v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	50
* <u>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21-22, 25, 32
<u>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	27
<u>In re Adobe Sys., Inc., Privacy Litig.</u> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	31, 35
<u>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Data Breach Litig.</u> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	23
<u>In re: SuperValu, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</u> , F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	870 24
<u>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</u> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 1379 (J.P.M.L. 2015)	10
<u>In re: U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</u> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	10
* <u>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</u> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 10031, (9th Cir. Apr. 20, 2018)	23, 34-35
<u>J.P. v. DeSanti</u> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981)	40
* <u>James v. Douglas</u> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)	39, 44, 52

<u>Jewel v. NSA</u> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<u>Klayman v. Obama</u> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 172 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<u>Krottner v. Starbucks, Corp.</u> , 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 25
<u>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</u> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	15
* <u>NASA v. Nelson</u> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	12, 39
<u>Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg</u> , 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	40-41
<u>New York v. Ferber</u> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	39
<u>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	38-39, 41
<u>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</u> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	50
<u>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</u> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011).....	24
<u>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp.</u> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	22, 35
* <u>Sheets v. Salt Lake Cnty.</u> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995).....	39, 45, 50, 52
<u>Trudeau v. FTC</u> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	14
<u>United States v. Hubbard</u> , 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	40
<u>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	40
<u>Walls v. Petersburg</u> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....	40

<u>Whalen v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</u> 689 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24
* <u>Whalen v. Roe</u> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	36-43, 45-46, 49
<u>Woodland v. City of Houston</u> , 940 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991).....	39
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
44 U.S.C. § 3554.....	3
 <u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
A. Michael Froomkin, <u>Government Data Breaches</u> , 24 Berkley Tech. L. J. 1019 (2009).....	48
Brief for the Petitioners, <u>NASA v. Nelson</u> , 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 448 (May 20, 2010)	41
Reply Brief for the Petitioners, <u>NASA v. Nelson</u> , 2010 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 1494 (Sept. 1, 2010)	41
<u>OPM: Data Breach: Hearing Before House Comm. On Oversight and Gov't Reform</u> , 114th Cong. (2015).....	13
OPM OIG Office of Audits, <u>Final Audit Report, Audit of the U.S. Office of Personnel Management's Security Assessment and Authorization Methodology</u> (June 20, 2017), https://www.opm.gov/our-inspector-general/reports/2017/audit- of-the-us-office-of-personnel-management%E2%80%99s-	

security-assessment-and-authorization-methodology-4a-ci-00-17-014.pdf 30

OPM OIG Office of Audits, Management Advisory, U.S. Office of Personnel Management’s Fiscal Year 2017 IT Modernization Expenditure Plan (Feb. 15, 2018), <https://www.opm.gov/our-inspector-general/management-advisory-reports/management-advisory-report-us-office-of-personnel-management%E2%80%99s-fiscal-year-2017-it-modernization-expenditure-plan.pdf> 30
